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DOCUMENT NO. 01109-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

-> -> > >
JHublic Serprice Commission
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

State of lorida

DATE: March 11, 2014

TO: Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk A l,l\/\
FROM: Andrew L. Maurey, Chief of Surveillance & Rate Filings, Division of Accounting

& Finance
RE: Request for partial release of funds from Escrow Account (Docket No. 110200-

WU, Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by Water
Management Services, Inc.)

Pursuant to PAA Order No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-WU, issued December 4, 2012, in the above
referenced docket (Order), Water Management Services, Inc. (WMSI or Ultility) has requested
authorization for the partial release of escrow funds in the amount of $109.379.00 held in
Account No. [ 2t Citizens State Bank, located at 2000 South Byron Butler Parkway.
Perry, Florida.

Counsel for WMSI has represented that sufficient funds are available in the PAA escrow account
to cover the requested withdrawal. Pursuant to the above referenced Order, staff recommends
the Commission’s designated agent in such matters authorize the release of $109,379.00 from the
PAA escrow account at Citizens State Bank payable to Farmers & Merchants Bank for the loan
specified in the attached documentation.

cc: Marshall Willis
Cheryl Bulecza-Banks
Martha Barrera

Attachment
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FRIEDMAN,
) FRIEDMAN & LONG, P.A.

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

March 10, 2014

Ms. Carlotta S. Stauffer

Office of Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Qak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

RE:  Docket No.110200-WU; In re: Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by
Water Management Services, Inc./ Request for Escrow Withdrawal
Our File No.46023.01

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

Pursuant to PSC Order No. PSC-12-0641-PCO-WU, Water Management Services, Inc. ("WMSI)
requests the Staff provide the Escrow Agent with written authorization to disburse $109,379.00 from
the Escrow Account to repay the construction loan with Farmers & Merchant Bank pursuant to the
attached loan and payment documents There are sufficient funds in the Escrow Account to make this
payment.

Should you or Staff have any questions concerning this filing, please do not hesitate to give me

acall.
Very truly yours,
Ve Stecrpe—
Uued e Yoo —
" MARTIN S. FRIEDMAN
For the Firm
MSF/
ois Gene Brown (via e-mail)

Sandy Chase (via e-mail)

Martha Barrera, Esquire, Office of General Counsel (via e-mail)
Erik Sayler, Esquire, Office of Public Counsel (via e-mail)
Marshall Willis (via e-mail)

766 NORTH SUN DRIVE, SUITE 4030 I LAKE MARY, FLORIDA 32746
P. 407.830.6331 F. 407.878.2178 www.friedmanfriedmanandlong.com




WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INiC. FARISERS & MERCHANTS BANX : i 663001085

260 JOHH XNOX ROAD #4 P.0. 30K 340 Losn Humber m073ze-87___
TALLAHIASSEE, FL 32303 MONTICELLD, FL 32345 ' Dats 03072:2014 —
-\OF ¥ Moturity Dato _03-14-14 .
R : Loan Amount 4 10927800
5 ’ Renev/ol Of
_BORMNOVYER'S NAINE AND ADDNESS LENDER'S NAIAE AND ADDRESS OFACER DEWEN
“I*incldas pach boovier 1bova, piatly and sevenally. *You®' meana the fonder, Its 3uscossors ond ssslgns.
Fer valuo zeceived, | pramise to pay Lo you, or your oider, at yous addross liatod ehove the PRINCIPAL sum of QUE HUNUAED HINE THOUSAND JHREF .
HUKDREQ SEYENTY 1INE AND 100D Dollars § 109,779 041

3 single Advance: | will recaive all of this peinclpal sum on . No edditlonal advanoos o/a contemplatod undee 1his nota.
) ravidple Advence: Tho princlpel sum shown sbaya Is the maximum amount of principal | ¢an berrowr under this nete. On 3072014 o

1wl racelve the smount of # and futuro prinelps! sdvances sre contamplated,
Conditions: Tho conditlons for future advances aro UPON REQUEST BY THE BORRDVYER 1 VIAYING. BY FHONE OR N PERSON ARDUPOI{ APPOOYAL OF AN
DEFICER OF FARRIERS & MERCHANIS BARK

(0 Opon End Credit: You and | agrou thal | mey borrow up 1o the maximum emount of princlpal moru then one me. This foatuie 1 subjsol to
oll other condilions and vxplres on 03-1d4-14 '
[ Closed End Credit: You and | agres thot { may borrow up (o the maximum onty ono tlme land subjoct 1a oll olher conditions),
INTEREST: | ngroo to pay inlerast on the outstonding pringipol balence from 0307.7014 et ths rate of 5260 %
paf yoar until 3-14-14 3 i
03 Vailable Ratos This 1ote may then chango au statad bolovy.
O 1tndox Rute: The lutura tate villl Lo 4 thu lallowlng Index rate:

[J no Index: The fulure rato will nel bo subject to any inturnal of oxternel fndox, Tt wiil b antiraty In yow control,
O Froguency and Timlng: The tate on ihls note may chenge as olien as
A chonga In \he Intorasl rato will 1oko sffoot .
O timltatlens: Duiing the torm af this lean, the spplicablo annusl intarest rate will not bs moro than % o/ losy an
. %, Tho rote may not chengo mora than % cach
Elfoct of Vailable Rate: A shango In tho interest rate will hava tho folleyelng affcct an the peyments:
[J The amoum of ench schadulod paymont will chisnga. D The amount of Uio (Inal paymant will change,
(m] z :
ACCRUAL METHOO: Interest will bo celoulaled ona ACTUALIA00 Lasts.
POST MATURITY RATE: | agroo v pay Interesl on tho unpold bafance of this nota owing after maturlty, and until paid in full, ay statod bolow:
[ on the semo lixed or votiablo (ate bosis in elfact Lufore matutity {as indfeated obovel,
@ nte rato equel to 18% i
B0 LATE CHARGE: If a paymont I mode mora than ______14 doys altar It Is dug, | ogreo 10 pay & lato chergs of E.000% OF YHE PAYLAENT AROUNT

VLA LAAX QF £100.00 e
] ARDITIONAL CHAROES: In addliion to interost, | 2gien to pay tho lollewing chargas which [ ere U aro not Included In the princlpal amount
abova: o

PAYIENTS: | agreo to pay this noto oy lollovrs:
OH DEMAND, BUT IF 110 DEMAND IS MAUE THEN INTEREST O THE AMOUNT OF CRECIT QUTSTANDING OUE AT MATURITY AHD PRINCIPAL DUE O 03-14-14

ADDITIONAL TERIAS:
45.00 IEE PER DHAVY, AFTER THIE FIRST DRAVY

{0 SECUNITY: This note la seporalaly secured by [dsscilbs separate| PURPOSE: The puipose of this foan I3 JUS HE‘ $9: FOI CONSTAUCTION
document by typa and datol: SECURITY AGRECMENT OATEQ 03/07/2014 ORAY

SIGHATURES: | AGREE TO THE TEAMS OF THIS NOTE (INCLUDING
THOSE ON PAGE 2], | have jocsived a copy an todoy's dato,

ES, INE.

[Thde gacden 1t fer your bedeqnal uie, Fadure 1a Bal ¢ 3epualy securlty document Sovs not mean te | WATER MANAGERENT §
agarrmaniwil nal dtows s nole.}

) 77 Z
Siynutute for Lond : GENE ¥ 8RO, PRESIDENT

DON £ MAY, SEHIOR VICE PAESIDENTCITY EXCCUTIVE TALLAHASSEE

UNIVERSAL NOTE
Exporid! €004, 1331 Bandeoa Systuns, ., 54, Chaod, M{ Feem YR-FL 31472002 . fpege 1 0/ 7)
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‘% WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC
250 JOHN KNOX ROAD SUTE #4 1597
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 63111431
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Farmers & Merchanis Bank

A{W Mﬂﬁk«‘%g'm %_". h
w 3320 Thomisville Road

Tailahassee, Florida 32308 '
www.finbbank.com /
For y / I
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Mar-10-2014 12:18pm  From=BEN ¥ITKERS CONSTRUCTION 8500842785 T-078  P.OCIA00)  Fe182

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT AND RELEASYE OF LIEN

Withers Cogsta) Marine Construction, ne, hereby acknowledges zevaipt of prograss
payraent number | in the amount of One Hundred Nine Thousand, Three Hondred Seventy Nine
Dollags {$109,379), and herehy wnives and vefeases its len and right 10 claim a lien for labor,
services, orwaterials fumished through Tebry 28, 2014 10 Water Managemant Services. Inc,
anthe job of 8t George tsland ywater svslem improvements (o e Tollowing propety:

Any-md all property owned by Water Management Services, Ing.
o St. Oeorge fsfand, FL

Thia waiver and velesse does not cover any reténiion ot Jabog, services, or marsrials
furnished after Pebrogry 28, 2014,

Dated this, 1 0™ day of March, 2014,

WITHERS COARTAL MARINE
CONSTRUCTAON, INC., 2 Florula corparation

By:

S —— e

Dew Wilhers, as ity President




CONTINUATION SHEET

AIA DOCUMENT G703

PAGE

2

2

OF PAGES
AJA Document G703, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NC: 1
Contracror's signed certification is arached. APPLICATION DATE: 03/03/14
In tabulations pelow, amounts arz stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO: 1/15/2014 to 2/28/2014
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainegs for line items may 2pply. ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 2011113
A B [ ) =} E F G H 1
WORX COMPLETED MATERIALY TOTAL %
ITEM SCHEDULED ZROM PREVIOUS : PRESENTLY COMPLETED BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. DESCRIFTION OF WORX VALUE APPLICATION | THIS PERIOD STORED AND STORED | (G+O) TOFINISH | (IF VARIABLE
®+E NOT IN TODATE -Gy RATE)
DORE) (DHEHF)
64 |660 of 8" PVC disiribution mein, inel. £220,920.00 £0.00 $27,720.00 $0.00 527,720.00 1255% $193,200.00 $2,772.00
Valves, Firdags, etc.
6.c.  |260° of 6" PVC distribution main, incl. £9,980.00 $0.00 £9,980.00 $0.00 $9,980.00 100.00% 50.00 $998.00
Valves, Fitdngs, ctc.
6.£ 11996 of 8" PVC distibution mein, inc). $83,832.00 $0.00 $83,832.00 50.00 583,832.00 100.00% $0.00 | S 8383.00
Valves, Fittings, ¢te.
GRAND TOTALS $ 314732008 - $ 121532001 8 - $ 121,532.00 5 193200.00 | $ 12,153.00

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the license a compieted AIA Document D401 - Certification of- Documen‘t;s; Authenticity

AlA DOCURZENT G763 - CONTINUATION SHEET FOR GT02 - 1992 EDITION - AtA - ©1992

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W, WASHINGTON, D,C. 20005-8232

G703-19592




WITHER COASTAL MARINE CONSTRUCTION, INC
P.O.BOX 508

PANACEA, FL 32346

CONTRACT FOR: ‘

ST. GEORGE ISLAND WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT A4 DOCUMENT G702 paceoNEOF 1 paces 2
TC OWNER: ' PROYECT: ST. GEORGE ISLAND APPLICATION NO: 1 Distribution to:
WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC WATER SYSTEM [ X JOWNER

139 W. GULF BEACH DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS [ X_|ARCHITECT
ST. GEORGE ISLAND, FL 32328 PERIOD TO: January 15, 2014 _X_]CONTRACTOR
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT: LES THOMAS, P.E. February 28, 2014 [ X Jepsc

PROJECT NOS:  20I4-3

CONTRACT DATE: Janvary 15, 2014

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Applicztion is made for pxyment, as shown beow, in connection with thz Contract.
Continuation Sheet, ATA Dosument G703, is attached.

. ORIGMMAL CONTRACT SUM
. Net change by Change Orders
. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line ] %2)
. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO
DATE  (Colmnn G oa G703)
5. RETAINAGE:
a 10 % of Completed Work s
(Columr DD + E on G703)
b. %o of Stored Material b
{Colamn F on G763)
Total Retninage (Lines 5a+ 5b or
Total in Column [ of G703) s
5. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE
{(Linc 4 Less Linc 5 Total)
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR
PAYMENT (Line & from prior Cxiificate)
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE
19, BALANCE TO FINISH, NCLUDING RETAINAGE s
(Line 3 less Line 6)

250159900
0.00
2.801.599.00
121.532.00

W kD o=
R R

12,153.00

12,153.00
109.375.00

e — 35
—_— 0

109.579.00

7 .692.270.60

)

“r

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Total changes approved
in previous months by Owner

ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

Total approved this Montk
TOTALS
NET CHANGES by Change Order

50.00
50.00

50.00

The undersigned Contractor cextifics that to the best of the Contractor's kmowledge,
inform=tion and belicf the Work covered by this Application for Pzyment has been
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, ther 2ii amounts have been paid by
ths Contractor for Work for whick previous Certificates for Payment were issued xnd
peyments received from the Ownes, and (it current peyment shown berein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: Withers Cozstal Merine Construction, Inc
\“\nmlmm,,
SNG L,
R v 7,
By, Date X 0 .""-?/&',
Ben Withers, a5 its President = . )
State oft fgu/c/q__ L County of .IC"" § E%‘i}% d-:
Subscribed and sworn to before methis 25 dayof Meach, zois g*: -—— -
Motery Poblic: (“oetlage o faomrmc o RE ZHL A ERs £8
fasi ; =4 9
My Commission &pieS: e ope s 2, ZO1S T et BT O
* e/, et (o
7/ o ﬁ(ﬁ\\\\

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordancs with the Conrect Documenss, based on on-sits vhscrvations and the deta
comprising the 2pplication, the Architett certifies to the Cwner that to the bestof the
Architeet's knowledge, infoanasion and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,

the quelity of the Work is in accordapes with the Cenwact Documents, and the Contractor
is cotitled to paymeet of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

4‘?/
iy ”Cr : EE! ’r‘:‘“\\%

AMOUNT CERTEFIED............. S.-o7 7 109319
{Attack explangtion if amorwnt cemjﬂ:!d dﬁef‘s_}"my: J-.:_' bm&_ugl applied. Inftinl all figures on this
ication and onthe Contingazion-Sheat thalore chimged toconform with the amount certified )
&1 -

: \_1 - r\ - -
By NN QL L \:\L\m\ ST - L mae DT :5/ 2y
B B A R g : .
This Certificats is not negotiabler “The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is'payeble oaly T.h..J
Contracior azrmed hecem. 151206E, Dryment #d SCCEEDCe 01 payment are Without
prejudice 1o any rights of the Owner or Contractos undér this Contract.

LA DOCUMENT G702 - APPUCATION AND CERTIAICATICN FOR PAYMENT - 1082 EXMON - AlA, - &1992

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting a completed AlA Document D201 - Certification of Document's A:lthenticity from: the Licensee.

Note: Items in RED FONT are automatically calculated from the G703 form or from items within this G702 Form. Do NOT hand enter these items ou this sheet.

THE AMERICAN [NSTITUTE OF ARGHITEGTS, 1735 KW YORN AVE., MY WASTINGTON, DC 20008-5262






